
 

Adjustable Height 

Basketball System

Recruit 54

Installation
& Owner’s
Instructions



2

Thank you and congratulations for purchasing the finest basketball goal system on the
market today! 

 

You will discover that DreamHoops are unsurpassed in product innovation, quality and integrity
in the basketball equipment industry. We are focused on designing, engineering and products
that meet and exceed expectations of today’s toughest playing environments and demanding
players.

Consider the following to determine where to install the basketball goal:

Whether the goal is to be installed into a landscaped area next to the playing surface or into
a hard-surfaced area.

Backboard size and its extension distance from the structures.

If court markings are to be used. Amount of playing surface desired beneath the goal. Other
functions of playing surface (such as driveway, tennis court, etc.)

 

 
 

 

 



3

Consut Dream Hoops ify oud on ot



PARTS LIST

4

R1

PARTS LIST
ITEM   QTY  DESCRIPTION

A 
B 
C
D
E 
F 
G 
H 
J
K 

1 
1 
1
2
1 
2 
1 
1 
1
1 

Main Post
Actuator
Actuator plastic pipe
Mounting plate
Lower Extension Arm
Upper Extension Arm
Backboard
Rim Height Sticker
Actuator attach sleeve
Flex Rim (Separate pack)

UNDERGROUND PARTS
U1 
U2 
U3 
U4 
U5 
U6 

1 
4 
8 
12 
4 
4 

Anchor Template
16mm Anchor J-bolts
Thick washer for J-bolts
Hex nut M16
Anchor Rebar 36"L
Lock Washer M16

RIM HARDWARE
R1
R2 
R3 

4
4 
4 

Carriage Bolt M10x45mm
Washer M10
Flange nut M10

HARDWARE LIST

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

3

1
1
2
4
11
22
26

Hex Bolt M12x270mm Hex

Bolt M12x235mm
Hex Bolt M12x110mm
Hex Bolt M12x40mm
Hex Bolt M12x30mm
Lock Nut M12
Flat Washer forM12 Bolt
Nylon Washer for M12 Bolt

K

R2
G

F

R3

U4
U6
U3
U3
U4

U4

U2

A

E

D

D

F

U1

C

H

B

4

7

7

7

7

7

3

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

U5

8

7
8

1

2

8

1

8

6

1

8

5

8

8

8

8

6

8

8

8
6

J

8

6

8

6

6



! !WARNING

2.

A

A hammer or mallet may be needed during assembly.

Front side

Playing
Court

Figure2

Back
side

Figure 3

Figure1

Figure 4

U4
U6
U3
A

U3
U2
U4
U1

Slide Plastic sleeve
over Actuator

1

6

1

3

5
5

6

assembled

6

E

7

8

8

Attach Lower Extension arm (E) to
Pole (A),as shown in Figure 3. Secure
it with one Hex bolt M12x270 (#1), two
Flat washers M12 (#7),four Plastic
Washers M12 (#8), one Lock nut
M12(#6).See Figure 7. Note: make
sure Plastic washers go between
Lower Extension and Pole.

Place the Pole on the Anchor system.
Slide one Thick washer M16 (U3) over
each J-bolt (U2). Lift the Pole (A) onto
Anchor system, secure with one thick
washer (U3), one Lock washer M16 (U6)
and one Hex nut (U4) for each J-bolt.
See Figure 1. If the Main Post (A) is not
exactly vertical, adjust the 16mm J-Bolt
Hex Nuts (U4) located under the Post
base (A). Tighten all of the Hex Nuts (U4)
Above Post base when Main Post (A) is
vertical.

NOTE: Face the Main Post (A) with
Actuator Bracket facing away from playing
court (as shown in FIGURE 2).

7
8

8

7

7

7
8

8

J

8

7
8

8 8

D

7

1.

5



6

Figure 5

Figure 4M

F

F

Attached Actuator (B) to Lower extension Arm
(F). Slide Actuator plastic sleeve (C) over top of
Actuator (B), align the hole in the Plastic sleeve
with the hole in the Actuator, See Figure 4 in
previous page.

Hold the Actuator assembly, align the hole in the
Plastic sleeve (C) with the actuator sleeve (J)
and the Rear hole of Lower extension Arm (F),
attach them together with one Hex bolt M12x270
(#1), two Flat washers M12 (#7), four plastic
washers M12 (#8) and one Lock nut M12 (#6).

Attached actuator Mounting plate (D) to the
pole (A).
Secure (D) and Pole bracket together with four
Hex bolt M12x30(#5), eight Flat washers M12
(#7) and four Lock Nut M12 (#6).See Figure 4M.

1
2 7 E

Attach Backboard (G) to Lower Extension arm (E).
Turn crank to lower support frame (E) until against
safety stop.

With 3 capable adults, raise the Backboard assembly
up and connect Lower Extension arm (E) to the
Backboard Bracket using one Hex bolt M12x270 (#1),
two flat washers M12 (#7), four Plastic washers M12
(#8), and 1 Lock nut M12 (#6).

Tighten this bolt snugly. See Figure 5.

Note: The plastic washer goes between backboard bracket
(G) and Lower extension arm (E).

Attach Crank to the bottom of Actuator with
supplied Lock pin.

Attach Backboard (G) to Upper Extension
arm (F). Connect Upper board arm (F) to
the Backboard edge using two Hex bolts
M12x40 (#4), four Flat washers M12 (#7),
six Plastic washers M12 (#8), and two
Lock nuts M12 (#6). Tighten the two bolts
and nuts snugly. See Figure 5.

Attached Actuator (B) to Actuator mounting plate
(D). See Figure 4 in previous page. Move Actuator
between two Mounting plate (D), secure them
together with one Hex bolt M12x110 (#3), two Flat
washer M12 (#7), four Plastic washers M12 (#8),
and one Lock nut M12 (#6). Do not over tighten
this bolt.

Note: make sure Plastic washers go between Mounting
plate (D) and Actuator (B). It prevents painted parts
from being scratched.

Attach Upper Extension arm (F)to Pole
(A), using one Hex bolt M12x235 (#2),
two Flat washers M12 (#7), four Plastic
washers M12 (#8), and one Lock nut
M12 (#6). See Figure 5.

Note: The plastic washer should be placed
between Upper extension arm (F) and Pole
pivot tube (A).

4.

7.

4M.

5.

8.

6.

7

4

8
8 6

7

7 8

8 6

7
8

7

6

8

5

7

5

7

6

6



7

9.

10.Apply Rim Height Sticker

Use a tape measure to crank rim
up to exactly 10' from playing
surface. Make a line mark on the
Actuator (B) against bottom
edge of Actuator Sleeve (C).

Crank the rim all the way down to
the extreme end. Peel and apply
Rim Height sticker to outside of
Actuator (B) lining up the mark
with the 10' mark on the Rim
Height Sticker.

10ft

Actuator sleeve (C)

Rim Height
sticker

R1

G

K R2R3

Attach Goal (K) to Backboard (G). Remove
the Rim box cover, put Goal against Rim
pad (Pre-installed), secure it with 4
Carriage bolts M10x45 (#R1), 4 Flat
washers M10 (#R2), 4 Flange nuts M10
(#R3) See Figure 6.

Tighten all four bolts and nuts. Put Rim
box cover back and secure it with removed
screws.

Backboard edge padding is optional.

Figure 6

Figure 7

NOTE: Use a level to make sure rim is level
side to side before tightening nuts.


